4 years of operation the value added will progressively increase as follows:

• year 1:  40% normal operation;

• year 2:  60% normal operation;

• year 3:  80% normal operation;

• year 4:  100% normal operation.

'�5�� �����#����  ����"������

The indicators of return calculated are the Economic Net Present Value (ENPV) and the
Economic Internal Rate of Return (EIRR).

Considering the difference between the time frame of the analysis, which is 20 years, and
the useful economic life of the project, a residual value of 341 thousand US$ has been esti-
mated.

The net flow of economic benefits is determined by the difference between the economic
benefits and the costs considered for the purposes of the profitability analysis.

The results obtained (see the tables in Annex 1) show an almost sufficient profitability for the
project: a positive ENPV is found, evaluated at a discount rate of 12%, of 2,666 thousand
US$ and a EIRR of 28.9%.

In order to evaluate the economic stability of the project, a sensitivity analysis has been car-
ried out. Taking into account changes on benefits, investment costs and running costs, three
hypotheses have been developed; the results are shown in the table below.

COTECNO ABT ALCHEMIA CDG MGA

MADABA - ANNEX 6 - ED.A  ECONOMIC ANALYSIS.DOC PAGE 9 OF 17

 HP1 HP2 HP3

Benefits Change 0 -15% -10%

Investment costs change 10% 0 10%

Running costs change 10% 0 10%

EIRR 34.3% 24.6% 20.0%

ENPV (,000 US$) 3,109 1,904 1,270

TABLE 5 - SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

COTECNO ABT ALCHEMIA CDG MGA

MADABA - ANNEX 6 - ED.A  ECONOMIC ANALYSIS.DOC PAGE 10 OF 17

5�� ������������
���������0
����������

5���� #�,'��6���!�������� �����7 �6�!���$�������!�����6����!�&��()�*%��$�

The restoration of the Saraya Building and its conversion in a new Heritage Center will pro-
vide the city with a new symbolic core, where discover and preserve Madaba’s history, cul-
tural heritage and living traditions. A stronger cultural awareness among Madaba’s citizens
could stimulate a pro-active attitude towards the revitalisation of the city and its further valor-
isation as tourist destination.

The new Heritage Center will also contribute to recover the city’s social cohesion, which has
been highly compromised by the intense transformations undergone in recent decades, thus
increasing the opportunities for cooperation among different social groups towards the city

[…]

8 548,851 651,046   1,199,897

9 548,851 651,046   1,199,897

10 548,851 651,046   1,199,897

11 548,851 651,046   1,199,897

12 548,851 651,046   1,199,897

13 548,851 651,046   1,199,897

14 548,851 651,046   1,199,897

15 548,851 651,046   1,199,897

16 548,851 651,046   1,199,897

17 548,851 651,046   1,199,897

18 548,851 651,046   1,199,897

19 548,851 651,046   1,199,897

20 548,851 651,046   1,199,897

TABLE 10 – MADABA CRP ECONOMIC BENEFITS

According to the above, the total amount of economic benefits generated by the implementa-
tion of Madaba CRP will amount to 1.200 millions of JD in situation of normal operation.

9�5�� �����#����  ����"������

The results obtained (see the tables in Annex 1) show an almost sufficient profitability for
Madaba CRP: a positive ENPV is found, evaluated at a discount rate of 12%, of 3,250 thou-
sand US$ and a EIRR of 22.3%.

In order to evaluate the economic stability of the project, a sensitivity analysis has been car-
ried out. Taking into account changes on: benefits, investment costs and running costs, three
hypotheses have been developed; the results are shown in the table below.

 HP1 HP2 HP3

Benefits Change 0 -15% -10%

Investment costs change 10% 0 10%

Running costs change 10% 0 10%

EIRR 27.3% 18.4% 14.4%

ENPV (,000 US$) 3,960 1,820 724

TABLE 11 – SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

A residual value of 2,928 thousand of US$ has been considered.

COTECNO ABT ALCHEMIA CDG MGA

MADABA - ANNEX 6 - ED.A  ECONOMIC ANALYSIS.DOC PAGE 16 OF 17

;�� ���
����<�������������
�������
��

ECONOMIC ANALYSIS FOR THE COMMUNITY – ACTION M.01 – UPGRADING OF THE CITY CORE STREET NETWORK
  YEARS

  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Investment costs 129 552 1,250 1,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0 0

Running costs   6 12 18 24 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30

Indirect economic benefits 0 0 215 431 646 862 1,077 1,077 1,077 1,077 1,077 1,077 1,077 1,077 1,077 1,077 1,077 1,077 1,077 1,077

Residual value   341

Net benefits (129) (552) (1,041) (581) 628 838 1,047 1,047 1,047 1,047 1,047 1,047 1,047 1,047 1,047 1,047 1,047 1,047 1,047 1,388

Accrued net benefits (129) (682) (1,722) (2,304) (1,676) (838) 209 1,256 2,304 3,351 4,398 5,445 6,492 7,539 8,586 9,634 10,681 11,728 12,775 14,163

  ECONOMIC IRR   28.9%

  ECONOMIC PNV (,000 US$)  2,666

  BACK DISCOUNTING RATE 12.00%

  HP1 HP2 HP3

Benefits change 0 -15% -10%

Investment costs change 10% 0 10%

Running costs change 10% 0 10%

EIRR  34.3% 24.6% 20.0%

VAN  3,109 1,904 1,270

COTECNO ABT ALCHEMIA CDG MGA

MADABA - ANNEX 6 - ED.A  ECONOMIC ANALYSIS.DOC PAGE 17 OF 17

ECONOMIC ANALYSIS FOR THE COMMUNITY – MADABA CRP
  YEARS

  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Investment costs 302 1,219 2,220 1,991 125 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0 0

Running costs   11 30 59 78 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92

Indirect economic benefits 0 0 400 677 954 1,232 1,570 1,694 1,694 1,694 1,694 1,694 1,694 1,694 1,694 1,694 1,694 1,694 1,694 1,694

Residual value   2,928

Net benefits (302) (1,219) (1,832) (1,344) 770 1,153 1,479 1,602 1,602 1,602 1,602 1,602 1,602 1,602 1,602 1,602 1,602 1,602 1,602 4,530

Accrued net benefits (302) (1,520) (3,352) (4,696) (3,926) (2,772) (1,294) 308 1,910 3,512 5,114 6,716 8,318 9,920 11,522 13,124 14,726 16,328 17,930 22,460

  ECONOMIC IRR   22.3%

  ECONOMIC PNV (,000 US$)  3,250

  BACK DISCOUNTING RATE 12,00%

  HP1 HP2 HP3

Benefits change 0 -15% -10%

Investment costs change 10% 0 10%

Running costs change 10% 0 10%

EIRR  27.3% 18.4% 14.4%

VAN  3,960 1,820 724